AGENDA FOR THE SEPTEMBER 24, 2009

EC MEETING
CASES TO BE CLOSED:
James Conley #2666 SWDO
McCarthy Corporation #2733 NWDO
Lepi Enterprises, Inc. #2754 SEDO
Pioneer Environmental Systems, Inc. #2756 NWDO
Total Environmental Services, LLC #2774 SEDO
Speedway SuperAmerica LLC #2796 NEDO
(#3648 and #9975) (NEDO) #2862 HAMCO
(#1183 and #5110) (HAMCO)
Mac Trailer Manufacturing, Inc. #2818 Canton
Englefield, Inc., d.b.a. Ashtabula #2838 NEDO
Duchess
PENDING CASES:
International Converter, Inc. — #2782 SEDO
Caldwell
Uni-Mart, Inc. (GDFs #04767, #2836 NEDO
#04768 and #74775)
Liberty Gas USA, LLC (Middle #2839 NEDO

Avenue GDF in Elyria)
(Colorado Avenue GDF in Lorain)

OTHER BUSINESS:

NFA

Unil. F&Os

Final F&Os
Final F&Os
Final F&Os

Final F&Os

NFA after
DWL

NFA after
DWL

Prop. F&Os

Prop. F&Os

Prop. F&Os

NFA

John/Bryan

Tom/Steve

Tom/Don

Tom/Bryan
Tom/Steve
Tom/Steve

Tom/Steve

Tom/Steve

Tom/Don
Tom/Don

Tom/Don

(1)  Distribute updated schedule of progress for resolving all “old” cases for 2008.



(2)
(3)
(4)
®)

(6)

(7)

Distribute updated schedule of progress on resolving all “old” cases for 2009.
Distribute updated schedule of progress on resolving all “old” cases for 2010.
Distribute ‘updated schedule of progress on resolving all “old” cases for 2011.

Don is scheduled to provide food for today’s meeting at 3:00 p.m. in DAPC Rm
C.

The next EC meeting is scheduled for Thursday, October 8, 2009 at 3:00 p.m. in
DAPC Rm C. Bryan is scheduled for food. (Future food schedule: Marc for
October 22; Tom for November 5.)

Jim Kavalec asked why we copy the statutory agent on proposed F&Os. It was
because Legal requested it years ago. Do we want to continue the practice?



ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
(September 25, 2009)

Dates:
Case Number: 2666 EAR: 09/25/07
Entity: James Conley DWL.: N/A
Field Office: SWDO F&Os: N/A
Contact: Eric Yates/John Paulian Referral: N/A
Attorney: Bryan Zima Dismissal: N/A

Background: Mr. Conley owns property located at 4073 Gallimore Road in Sabina,
Clinton County. Mr. Conley also operates a demolition services known as Conley
Demolition Service. Based on photographic evidence and statements from the Clinton
County Health Department, Mr. Conley routinely disposes of commercial demolition
debris on his Gallimore Road property.

On August 5, 2007, Ohio EPA, Division of Air Pollution Control received a complaint
from the SRWW Joint Fire District that Mr. Conley was conducting illegal open burning
of demolition debris at its Gallimore Road property.

On August 6, 2007, the Ohio EPA Southwest District Office Division of Air Pollution
Control (“SWDO DAPC”) conducted an inspection of the burn area. During the
inspection, SWDO DAPC took photographs of several burn piles. There were large piles
of demolition debris on the property that included appliances, tires, and lumber.

On August, 2007, SWDO DAPC sent a notice of violation (“NOV”) to Mr. Conley for the
above open burning violation.

The Clinton County Health Department has sent numerous letters to Mr. Conley
ordering him to remove the demolition debris from his property.

There are multi-media violations (solid waste) associated with this case due to Mr.
Conley illegally operating a construction and demolition debris landfill on his Gallimore
Road Property.



On August 7, 2009, Mr. Conley plead guilty in criminal court to an open burning
misdemeanor charge. As part of the plea Mr. Conley agreed to pay cost recovery for the
criminal investigation and perform community service.

Action: Because Mr. Conley pled guilty in criminal court to the open burning charge
DAPC has decided not to pursue the open burning charge on a civil level. It is unknown
if DSIWM is going to pursue solid waste violations. Case Closed

ESSSTSESESESESESESESESESESESESESESESESSSESESESY

Dates:
Case Number: 2733 EAR: 06/23/08
Entity: Charles H. McCarthy, d.b.a. DWL: N/A
McCarthy Corporation
Field Office: NWDO F&Os: 09/22/09 (unil.)
Contact: Urvi Doshi/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Stephen Feldmann Dismissal: N/A

Background: Charles H. McCarthy, d.b.a. McCarthy Corporation, owns the
commercial property located at 2623 Pole Lane Road, Claridon Township, Marion
County, Ohio. The property is located in an “unrestricted area,” as defined in OAC Rule
3745-19-01(K). This property was formerly the Scioto Ordnance Plant, and contains or
contained a number of buildings used to produce ammunition. Mr. McCarthy planned
to convert this property back to agricultural use.

On October 10 and 11, 2007, Mr. McCarthy conducted open burning on the property of
building debris and landscape waste for waste disposal purposes, in violation of OAC
Rule 3745-19-04(A) and ORC § 3704.05(G). Landclearing waste from the property was
piled on top of a vacant fallen building and set afire. On October 19, 2007, the
Northwest District Office of Ohio EPA (“NWDQ”) sent a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) letter
to Mr. McCarthy, which cited him for violating OAC Rule 3745-19-04 as well as OAC
Rules 3745-20-03(A) and 3745-20-04(E) for failing to submit a notification for demolition
by burning and for failure to remove asbestos-containing waste material from the
building prior to burning. Samples taken of the fire remnants indicated the presence of
asbestos. Due to heavy vegetation around this debris pile, the fallen structure was not
observed during the performance of an inspection for the presence of asbestos that was
conducted some time ago.



On or about September 25, 2008, Mr. McCarthy partially open burned one windrow of
landclearing waste on the property, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-19-04(A) and ORC §
3704.05(G). Although such waste is permitted to be burned under the rules, written
permission and use of an air curtain destructor are required and were not obtained for
the burning. NWDO sent a NOV letter to Mr. McCarthy on October 10, 2008, which
cited him for violating OAC Rule 3745-19-04 and requested that he submit a written
response to NWDO indicating his understanding of the regulations and his commitment
to not perform illegal open burning on his property. Mr. McCarthy responded to NWDO
in a letter dated October 17, 2008, wherein he assured the agency that he would no
longer open burn on the property without obtaining the appropriate permit from Ohio
EPA. Furthermore, he indicated he was erroneously told by Land Stewards LLC that he
could burn landclearing waste without any requirements.

On June 23, 2008, NWDO submitted an Enforcement Action Request to Central Office
requesting that administrative orders with civil penalty be pursued for both open burning
and asbestos rule violations.

Action: On September 22, 2009, unilateral Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&Os”) were issued to Mr. McCarthy for the open burning rule violations only. The
alleged violations of the asbestos emission control standards were not pursued because
there was no evidence brought forth that a facility existed at the debris pile site, no
evidence that a demolition had occurred, and the asbestos-containing waste material in
the ashes were promptly cleaned up. The F&Os require Mr. McCarthy to pay a civil
penalty of $3,000 to Ohio EPA within 14 days after the effective date of the F&0Os. The
penalty was based on a penalty factor of up to $1,000 per day per violation pursuant to
OAC Rule 3745-19-06 and three days of violation. Although Mr. McCarthy vowed to not
perform any illegal open burning in the future in his reply to a NWDO NOV letter, it was
decided to pursue penalties for the violations that occurred because the violations
involved large fires and required fire department action. Case Closed.

A SESTSESESESESESESTSESESESESESESESTSTSESESESESY



Dates:

Case Number: 2754 EAR: 09/12/08
Entity: Lepi Enterprises, Inc. DWL.: N/A
Field Office: SEDO F&Os: 09/08/09
Contact: Tan Tran/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Donald L. Vanterpool Dismissal: N/A

Background: On June 25, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&0s”) were sent to Lepi Enterprises, Inc. (“Lepi”), an asbestos abatement contractor
with office at 630 G.W. Morse Street in Zanesville, Ohio, to attempt an administrative
settlement of the violations of the asbestos emission control standards associated with
an asbestos abatement at a renovation project at the residential parsonage of the
Caldwell United Methodist Church located at 515 Fairground Street in Caldwell (Noble
County), Ohio. The F&Os proposed to require Lepi to pay a civil penalty of $10,500 to
Ohio EPA within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os. Of that amount, 20% or
$2,100 was to be directed to Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus Program Fund as a
SEP.

The F&Os addressed the violations of OAC Rules 3745-20-04(C) and 3745-20-
04(A)(6)(a) on June 12, 2008, which occurred due to Lepi’s failure to completely remove
the regulated asbestos-containing material (“RACM”) prior to the removal of the
containment and failure to adequately wet the removed RACM until collected for
disposal, respectively. The violations of these work practice requirements also were
violations of ORC § 3704.05(G). Lepi performed an adequate cleanup of the facility on
the day of the inspection by SEDO staff. (See the EC Meeting Minutes of July 2, 2009
for additional background information.) :

A meeting was held with Lepi on August 20, 2009, during which a settlement was
achieved. The violation of OAC Rule 3745-20-04(A)(6)(a) was dropped since Lepi
convinced Ohio EPA it was not responsible for any work in the area where the dry
RACM was found.

Action: On September 8, 2009, final F&Os were issued to Lepi. The F&Os require
Lepi to pay a civil penalty of $3,750 to Ohio EPA within 30 days after the effective date
of the F&Os. Case Closed.

EISTSTSTSESESTSTSESESESESESESESESESESESESESESNSY



Dates:

Case Number: 2756 EAR: 10/03/08
Entity: Pioneer Environmental Systems, DWL: N/A

Inc.
Field Office: NWDO F&Os: 09/22/09
Contact: Jim Kavalec/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Bryan Zima Dismissal: N/A

Background: On February 11, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&0Os") were sent to Pioneer Environmental Systems, Inc. (“Pioneer”), an asbestos
abatement contractor with office at 20536 Krick Road in Walton Hills, Ohio, to attempt -
an administrative settlement of the alleged violations of the asbestos emission control
standards. The violations occurred during Pioneer’s asbestos removal at a renovation
project at Med Central Hospital's Carpenter School (“facility”) located at 71 Carpenter
Road, Mansfield, Richland County, Ohio. The facility was being converted to offices.
The proposed F&Os addressed the following violations that were found during an
inspection by the Northwest District Office of Ohio EPA (“NWDO”) on March 14, 2008:

(1)~ OAC Rule 3745-20-04(A)(6)(a), for failing to adequately wet the regulated
asbestos-containing material (‘RACM”) that was removed or stripped and
ensuring the RACM remained adequately wet until collected and contained for
disposal (three of 20 asbestos disposal bags in a roll-off container were opened
and found to be completely dry, indicating the material was collected in a dry -
state);

(2) OAC Rule 3745-20-05(B), for failing to use one of the methods specified in OAC
Rule 3745-20-05(B)(1) through (B)(4) during collection and packaging of the
asbestos-containing waste material (three of 20 asbestos disposal bags in a roll-
off container were opened and found to be completely dry, indicating the material
was not collected and packaged properly); and

(3) ORC § 3704.05(G), for violating rules adopted by the Director pursuant to ORC
Chapter 3704.

(See the EC Meeting Minutes of February 12, 2009 for additional background
information.)

A meeting was held with Pioneer on July 22, 2009, during which a settlement of the
violations was reached.



Action: On September 22, 2009, final F&Os were issued to Pioneer in resolution of the
violations. The F&Os require Pioneer to pay a civil penalty of $7,000 in the following
manner:

(1)  $2,100 to Ohio EPA within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os;

(2)  $1,400 to Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus Program Fund as a SEP, within
30 days after the effective date of the F&Os; and

(3)  $3,500 to Ohio EPA within 180 days after the effective date of the F&Os.
Case Closed

7 ~ Dates:
Case Number: 2774 | 'EAR:  10/29/08
Entity: Total Environmental Services, LLC DWL: N/A
Field Office: SEDO F&Os: 09/17/09
Contact: Tan Tran/Tom Kalman - Referral:  N/A
Attorney: Stephen Feldmann Dismissal: N/A

Background: On February 25, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&O0s”) were sent to Total Environmental Services, LLC (“TES”), an asbestos
abatement contractor with office located at 1950 Clinton Street, Toledo, Ohio, to attempt
an administrative settlement of the violations of the asbestos emission control
standards. Specifically, TES was alleged to have violated the following work practice
rules and state law as a result of an asbestos removal project at the Nelsonville-York
Elementary School located at ¥2 Buckeye Drive in Nelsonville (Athens County), Ohio, in
July 2007, and performed for the Nelsonville-York City School District:

(1)  OAC Rule 3745-20-05(B)(1)(c), for failing to seal all asbestos-containing waste
material while wet in durable leak-tight containers or wrapping that complies with
OAC Rule 3745-20-05(C) (several double bags inside a dumpster were ripped
and punctured);

(2) OAC Rule 3745-20-05(C)(1), for failing to label some bags and two doors in a
dumpster as asbestos-containing;



(3) OAC Rule 3745-20-05(C)(3), for failing to employ a leak-tight disposal box (the
dumpster was not a leak-tight disposal box since the plastic sheet lining of the
dumpster had fallen off the side walls and several single bags with liquid mastic
remover were leaking to the outside of the dumpster); and

(4) ORC § 3704.05(G), for failing to comply with rules adopted by the Director.

The F&Os propose to require TES to pay a civil penalty of $17,000 to Ohio EPA, of

- which $13,600 would be due to Ohio EPA within 14 days after the effective date of the
F&Os and $3,400 would be directed to Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus Program
Fund as a SEP within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os.

TES corrected the violations by: (1) re-wetting the RACM inside the bags; (2) double
bagging the bags that were ripped or punctured at the time of the inspection, (3)
applying correct labeling to the dumpster, and (4) re-lining the inside of the dumpster.
Also, it informed the Southeast District Office (“SEDO?”) that it had reeducated its
employees on the correct procedures for labeling and disposal of regulated asbestos-
containing material to prevent the same situation from recurring.

(See the EC Meeting Minutes of February 26, 2009, for additional background
~ information.)

On March 27, 2009, counsel for TES requested a copy of all documents relating to the
SEDO inspection of the job site on July 26, 2009. That request was fulfilled. On June
9, 2009, a meeting was held with TES to try to reach a settlement of the matter via the
proposed F&Os. A settlement was not reached at the meeting. However, agreement
on a penalty was subsequently achieved and language changes were made to
accommodate both parties. Also, based on information supplied by TES, the violation
of OAC Rule 3745-20-05(C)(3) was dropped since it was deemed duplicative of the
violation of OAC Rule 3745-20-05(B)(1)(c).

Action: On September 17, 2009, final F&Os were issued to TES in resolution of the
violations by TES. The F&Os require TES to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 to Ohio EPA,
with $4,000 of that amount due to Ohio EPA within 14 days after the effective date of
the F&Os and $1,000 of that amount due to Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus
Program Fund as a SEP and payable within 30 days after the effective date of the
F&Os. Case Closed

ESESTESTESTSESESESTSESESESESESTSESESTSTESESESESESY



Dates:

Case Number: 2796 (NEDO) EAR: 02/24/09 (NEDO
2862 (HAMCO) 05/21/09 (HAMCO)
Entity: Speedway SuperAmerica LLC DWL. N/A
(Stations #3648, #9975, #1183 and
#5110)
Field Office: NEDO (Stations #3648 and #9975) F&Os: 09/22/09
HAMCO (Stations #1183 and #5110)
Contact: Jim Kavalec/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Stephen Feldmann Dismissal: N/A

Background: On April 7, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&0Os”) were sent to Speedway SuperAmerica LLC of 500 Speedway Drive, Enon,
Ohio, to attempt an administrative settlement of the violations of the Stage Il vapor
control system requirements at its gasoline dispensing facilities (“GDFs”) located at 712
North Leavitt Rd., Amherst, Lorain County, Ohio (Speedway #9975) and 1161 North
Ridge Rd., Lorain, Lorain County, Ohio (Speedway #3648). The F&Os propose to
require Speedway to conduct weekly inspections of the Stage Il vapor control systems
at each of the GDFs for the next two ozone seasons, checking for leaks, malfunctions or
“damage to the systems. Records of these inspections and any repairs made will be
submitted to Ohio EPA. Also, during the next two ozone seasons, Speedway will be
required to perform static leak and A/L ratio tests at each of these facilities prior to the
beginning (during March) of each ozone season and during August of each ozone
season. The results of these tests will be submitted to Ohio EPA. Lastly, the proposed
F&Os would require Speedway to pay Ohio EPA a civil penalty in the amount of
$33,650, from which $6,730 will go towards the Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus
Program Fund, payable within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os, and $26,920
of the civil penalty is due to Ohio EPA within14 days after the effective date of the
F&Os.

On or about May 21, 2009, the Hamilton County Department of Environmental Services
(“‘HAMCO”) submitted enforcement action requests for two additional Stage || GDF
cases to Central Office to add to the current case. These GDFs are located at 51 West
Main Street, Amelia, Clermont County, Ohio (Speedway #1183) and 12184 Mason
Road, Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio (Speedway #5110).

On May 22, 2009, Ohio EPA Legal Office sent revised proposed F&Os to Speedway
that addressed the violations at all four GDFs. Essentially, these F&Os contain the

same orders as the original proposed F&Os although the civil penalty was increased to
$59,600.



The revised proposed F&Os addressed the following violations at each of the GDFs:

Speedway #9975

(1)

(2)

From August 20 to September 27, 2007, Speedway operated dispensers 8 and 9
after a failed air-to-liquid (“A/L”) ratio test. The failure to successfully pass the
testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing,
or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle was a violation of the GDF’s Permit to Install #02-2783, OAC Rule 3745-
21-09(DDD)(1)(c), and ORC § 3704.05(C) and (G).

From July 15 to 30, 2008, Speedway operated certain dispensers after a failed
static leak ratio test. The failure to successfully pass the testing requirements in
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer
of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle was a violation of
the GDF’s Permit to Install #02-2783, OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(c), and
ORC § 3704.05(C) and (G).

On September 27, 2007 and July 30, 2008, Speedway conducted passing static leak
tests for this GDF. ' '

Speedway #3648

(1)

(2)

3)

From March 6 to June 11, 2008, May 2 to June 11, 2008, and May 30 to June 11,
2008, Speedway operated certain dispensers after failed static leak tests. The
failure to successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a
stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-
21-09(DDD)(1)(c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

From March 6 to June 11, 2008, Speedway operated the GDF with a large hole
in the premium grade gasoline drop tube. The failure to properly install, operate,
and maintain the vapor control system while causing, allowing, or permitting the
transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle was a
violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

From February 8 to June 11, 2008, Speedway failed to complete a successful
passing static leak test within one year from the last successful test, in violation
of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(f) and ORC § 3704.05(G).



(4)

From May 30 to June 11, 2008, Speedway operated the GDF with leaking
vacuum pump motors. The failure to properly install, operate, and maintain the
vapor control system while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of
gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle was a violation of
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

On June 11, 2008, Speedway repaired the hole in the premium grade gasoline drop
tube and the leaking vacuum pump motors, and successfully passed the static leak test.
Also, on February 12, 2009, Speedway successfully passed both the A/L ratio and static
leak tests for this GDF.

Speedway #1183

(1)

(2)

3)

From January 26 to April 16, 2009, and March 9 to April 16, 2009, Speedway
operated the GDF with malfunctioning equipment. The failure to properly install,
operate, and maintain the vapor control system while causing, allowing, or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle was a violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

From January 26 to April 16, 2009, and March 9 to April 16, 2009, Speedway
operated certain dispensers after failed static leak tests. The failure to
successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)
while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary
storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(1)(c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

From February 4, 2008 to April 16, 2009, Speedway failed to complete a
successful passing static leak test within one year from the last successful test, in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(f) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

By April 16, 2009, Speedway made the necessary repairs to the equipment and
successfully passed the static leak test.

Speedway #5110

(1)

From June 26 to August 1, 2008, January 14 to May 5, 2009, and April 14 to May
5, 2009, Speedway operated certain dispensers after failed static leak and/or A/L
tests. The failure to successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC Rule



(2)

3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of
gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

From January 14 to May 5, 2009, Speedway operated the GDF with
malfunctioning equipment. The failure to properly install, operate, and maintain
the vapor control system while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of
gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle was a violation of
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

By August 1, 2008 and May 5, 2009, Speedway made the necessary repairs to the
equipment and successfully retested.

(See the EC Meeting Minutes of April 9, 2009 for additional background information.)

On June 18, 2009, Speedway and Ohio EPA met to discuss settlement of the violations
with the proposed F&Os. Penalty offers were exchanged and information about the
violations was obtained. Speedway maintained that it issued work orders within days
after any repair was needed to these GDFs, and that any delay was due to the
contractor. Eventually a settlement was reached after an exchange of documentation.

Action: On September 22, 2009, final F&Os were issued to Speedway. The F&Os
require Speedway to do the following:

(1)

(2)

For the next two ozone seasons (April 1, 2010 through October 31, 2010 and
April 1, 2011 through October 31, 2011), and beginning by March 15, 2010 and
March 15, 2011 and ending on October 31, 2010 and October 31, 2011,
respectively, conduct weekly inspections of the Stage Il vapor control systems at
the four GDFs, checking for leaks, malfunctions and damage to the systems and
keep records of such inspections and any repairs made, and submit copies of the
inspection logs or checklists to the appropriate Ohio EPA field office by August
14 of each year for the period from March 15 through July 31 and by November
14 of each year for the period from August 1 through October 31;

For the next two ozone seasons (April 1, 2010 through October 31, 2010 and
April 1, 2011 through October 31, 2011), perform and pass static leak and A/L
ratio tests at the four GDFs prior to the beginning (during March) of each ozone
season and during August of each ozone season, submit notifications of intent to
test to the appropriate Ohio EPA field office at least 14 days prior to each test,



and submit the results of each test to the appropriate Ohio EPA field office within
14 days after the completion of each test; and

(3)  Pay the amount of $35,880 to Ohio EPA, with $28,704 of that amount due within
14 days after the effective date of the F&Os and $7,176 of that amount due
within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os to the Clean Diesel School
Bus Program Fund as a SEP. Cases Closed

ASESESESTSTSTESESESTESESESESESESESESESTSESESTSENY

Dates:
Case Number: 2818 EAR: 04/07/09
Entity: MAC Trailer Manufacturing, Inc. DWL: 06/17/09
Field Office: Canton F&Os: N/A
Contact: Muhammad Mereb/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Stephen Feldmann Dismissal: N/A

Background: On June 17, 2009, a Director's warning letter was sent to MAC Trailer
Manufacturing, Inc. (“MAC”), which owns and operates a synthetic minor Title V facility
located at 14599 Commerce Street, Alliance (Stark County), Ohio. The letter cited
MAC for violations of OAC Rule 3745-78-02(F) and ORC §§ 3704.05(G) and 3745.11
due to the company’s failure to submit synthetic minor fee emission reports for calendar
years 2007 and 2008 by June 6, 2008 and April 15, 2009, respectively. The letter
requests the submission of the required fee emission reports for calendar years 2007
and 2008 within 30 days of the receipt of the warning letter. The letter indicated that if
the required reports were not submitted by that time, Ohio EPA would have to consider
its enforcement options including referral of the matter to the Ohio Attorney General's
Office for appropriate legal action to obtain the reports and payment. The letter also
contained instructions for the required filing of fee emission reports online using Air
Services. (See the EC Meeting Minutes of June 18, 2009 for additional background
information.)

On June 5, 2009, MAC submitted the fee emission reports for 2007 and 2008 to Ohio
EPA. The reports were reviewed and approved by the Canton Air Pollution Control
Division by July 15, 2009. Ohio EPA sent invoices for payment of $1,010 for 2007 and
$1,340 for 2008 to MAC on July 20, 2009 with a payment deadline of August 19, 2009.



Ohio EPA did not receive payment by August 19, 2009 and contacted MAC to see what
had happened with payment. MAC indicated the checks were inadvertently misplaced
and not sent in. MAC indicated it would submit the checks. Ohio EPA received
payment on September 8, 2009.

Action: Since payment was made, albeit late, and MAC does not have a history of
non-compliance, it was decided to close this case at this time with no further action.
Case Closed

ESESESTSTSESESESESESTSTSESESESESESTSESESTSTSESY

Dates:
Case Number: 2838 EAR: 07/14/09
Entity: Englefield, Inc., d.b.a. Ashtabula DWL: 08/12/09
Duchess
Field Office: NEDO F&Os: N/A
Contact: Jim Kavalec/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Stephen Feldmann Dismissal: N/A

Background: On August 12, 2009, a Director's warning letter was sent to Englefield,
Inc. (“Englefield”) of 447 James Parkway in Heath, Ohio, for its Ashtabula Duchess, a
gasoline dispensing facility (“GDF”) located at 1415 Lake Avenue in Ashtabula, Ohio.
The letter cited Englefield with a violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and
ORC § 3704.05(G) for failing to have proof of attendance and completion of training for
the Stage Il vapor control system at the GDF during inspections by the Ohio EPA,
Northeast District Office (“NEDQO”) on April 24, 2008 and April 23, 2009. The letter
requested Englefield to obtain such training for the appropriate staff at Ashtabula
Duchess within 90 days of receipt of the letter and that documentation demonstrating
proof of attendance and completion of training be submitted to NEDO within 30 days
after completion of the training. The letter indicated that failure to do so would result in
the Director’s consideration of alternative enforcement mechanisms including referral of
the matter to the Attorney General’s Office for legal action.

(See the EC Meeting Minutes of August 27, 2009, for additional background
information.)



Along with a letter dated August 3, 2009, and received by NEDO on August 17, 2009,
Englefield submitted a copy of a Certificate of Completion for the Stage Il training for the
manager of the Ashtabula Duchess GDF. Her Certificate was obtained from EMW UST
Inspection Service, LLC of Columbus, Ohio. Apparently the training occurred on May
7, 2009, but the company never provided a copy to NEDO until the August 3, 2009
letter.

Action: Since the training has been obtained and compliance achieved with the
Director’s warning letter, and there is no history of non-compliance with this facility or
company, this case is being closed at this time with no further action. NEDO agrees
with the closing of the case. Case Closed

A SESESESESESESE SESTSESTSTSTSTSESTSTSTSESESTSESY

‘ Dates:
Case Number: 2782 EAR: 11/26/08
Entity: International Converter, Inc. - DWL.: N/A
Caldwell
Field Office: SEDO F&Os: 09/17/09 (prop.)
Contact: Felix Udeani/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Donald L. Vanterpool Dismissal: N/A

Background: International Converter, Inc. — Caldwell (“ICI”) owns and operates a
facility located at 17153 CR 57, Caldwell, Noble County, Ohio , that coats material such
as wrappers used in the fast food industry. It is classified as a “major source” of volatile
organic compound (“VOC”) emissions.

As part of the coating/laminating process, ICl operates laminator 7, an emissions unit
identified by Ohio EPA as emissions unit K010, which is subject to the requirements
specified in Permit to Install (“PTI”) #06-07864 (issued on November 22, 2005). This
PTI contains emissions limitations and control requirements for emissions unit K010,
which include: (a) venting VOC emissions from emissions unit KO10 through a catalytic
incinerator that has a capture efficiency of at least 90 percent by weight and a VOC
emission destruction efficiency of at least 90 percent by weight; and (b) limiting VOC
emissions from emissions unit KO10 to 11.74 pounds of VOC per hour and 51.42 tons
per year.



ICI conducted stack tests for emissions unit K010 on June 5, 2008. The tests indicated
that the VOC emissions from emissions unit K010, and the VOC emission destruction
efficiency for the catalytic incinerator serving emissions unit K010, were all out of
compliance with PTI limits, in violation of ORC § 3704.05(C). The tests showed a VOC
emission rate of 14.23 pounds per hour and a VOC emission destruction efficiency of
75.29 percent by weight.

While investigating the failed stack test, ICI determined through operating records that
the catalyst was damaged on May 12, 2008, by excessive temperatures from a
malfunctioning burner. ICl resolved the problem by totally replacing the catalyst on July
26, 2008, and programmed the laminators and burner to shut down at 1,067 degrees
Fahrenheit to prevent damage to the system. ICl also set temperature alarms to
provide warnings when the temperature approaches 1,067 degrees Fahrenheit.

On September 23, 2008, ICI conducted additional stack tests for emissions unit KO10.
The tests indicated that emission unit K010 was in compliance with the terms and
conditions of PTI #06-07864.

Since no extra corrections were made after replacing the catalyst, DAPC believes that
the problem was fixed on July 26, 2008.

On June 5, 2008, the Southeast District Office of Ohio EPA (“SEDQO”) sent a Notice of
Violation letter to ICl citing it for the aforementioned violation.

On November 26, 2008, SEDO sent an Enforcement Action Request to Central Office to
obtain administrative orders with a civil penalty to address the violation.

Action: On September 17, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&0s”) were sent to ICI to attempt an administrative settlement of the violations that
occurred. The F&Os propose to require ICl to pay Ohio EPA a civil penalty of $34,200
within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os, of which $6,840 would be directed to
Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel Bus Program Fund as a SEP and $10,000 would be directed
to completing a pollution prevention study of the facility as a SEP within about one year
after the effective date of the F&Os. Case Continued
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Dates:

Case Number: 2836 EAR: 07/13/09
Entity: Uni-Mart, Inc. (#04767, #04768 DWL.: N/A

And #74775)
Field Office: NEDO F&Os: 09/21/09 (prop.)
Contact: Jim Kavalec/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Donald L. Vanterpool Dismissal: N/A

Background: Uni-Mart, Inc. (“Uni-Mart”) of State College, Pennsylvania, owns and
operates gasoline dispensing facilities (“‘GDFs”) located at 400 Park Avenue in
Ashtabula, Ohio (Uni-Mart #04768); 6000 Vrooman Road in Painesville, Ohio (Uni-Mart
#74775); and 1769 State Route 534 South, in Geneva, Ohio (Uni-Mart #04767). These
GDFs are subject to the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD) concerning Stage
[l vapor control systems. Uni-Mart took ownership of these GDFs in early 2007.

Uni-Mart has violated air pollution control rules and law at these GDFs as summarized
in the following: ‘

Uni-Mart #04768

(1)

(2)

3)

From February 13 to March 12, 2007, Uni-Mart operated dispensers 4, 8, 9 and
10 after a failed air-to-liquid (“A/L”) ratio test. The failure to successfully pass the
testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing,
or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle was a violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

On February 13 and November 12, 2008, Uni-Mart failed to show maintenance of
records demonstrating proof of attendance and completion of the training
required by Ohio EPA, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and
ORC § 3704.05(G). These violations continue to the present.

From December 3, 2007 to May 20, 2008, Uni-Mart operated dispensers 1, 2, 5,
9 and 10 after failed static leak and A/L ratio tests that were due to a leaking
breakaway for dispenser 9 and low flow for the other dispensers. The failure to
properly install, operate and maintain the vapor control system and to
successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)
while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary
storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).



(4)

From November 12, 2008 to the present, Uni-Mart operated dispensers after a
failed static leak test and after not being able to perform an A/L ratio test due to
several incorrectly installed nozzles. The failure to properly install, operate and
maintain the vapor control system and to successfully pass the testing
requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

On March 12, 2007 and May 20, 2008, Uni-Mart conducted passing tests for this GDF.

Uni-Mart #74775

(1)

(2)

(3)

From October 30, 2007 to March 28, 2008, Uni-Mart operated dispensers 1, 3, 4,
7 and 8 after a failed A/L ratio test. On January 23 and March 25, 2008, A/L ratio
tests were conducted and dispensers 3 and 8 failed the test on both dates. Uni-
Mart performed these tests after numerous defective hoses, nozzles, and
breakaways were replaced. The failure to properly install, operate and maintain
the vapor control system and the failure to successfully pass the testing
requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

On September 28, 2007, November 12, 2008, and May 15, 2009, Uni-Mart failed
to show maintenance of records demonstrating proof of attendance and
completion of the training required by Ohio EPA, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-
21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and ORC § 3704.05(G). These violations continue to the
present. :

From November 12, 2008 to May 15, 2009, Uni-Mart operated dispensers 1 and
3 after a failed A/L ratio test. Uni-Mart replaced the nozzles on dispensers 1 and
3 and the whip and hose on dispenser 3. The failure to properly install, operate
and maintain the vapor control system and the failure to successfully pass the
testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing,
or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).



(4)

From May 15, 2009 to the present, Uni-Mart operated dispensers 2, 5 and 8 after
a failed A/L ratio test and with malfunctioning equipment. The failure to properly
install, operate and maintain the vapor control system and the failure to
successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)
while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary
storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

On March 28, 2008, Uni-Mart conducted passing tests for this GDF.

Uni-Mart #04767

(1)

(2)

3)

From December 3, 2007 to November 10, 2008, Uni-Mart operated dispensers 1,
2, 5, 9 and 10 after a failed static leak test, and operated dispensers 1, 2, 3,4, 7
and 8 after a failed A/L ratio test due to low flow. The failure to properly install,
operate and maintain the vapor control system and to successfully pass the
testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing,
or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

From November 10, 2008 to early 2009, Uni-Mart operated dispenser 3 after a
failed A/L ratio test due to low flow. The failure to properly install, operate and
maintain the vapor control system and to successfully pass the testing
requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

On November 10, 2008, Uni-Mart failed to show maintenance of records
demonstrating proof of attendance and completion of the training required by
Ohio EPA, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

This GDF was shut down in early 2009.

On July 13, 2009, Ohio EPA, Northeast District Office, submitted an Enforcement Action
Request to Central Office for the purpose of obtaining administrative orders and a civil
penalty for the above-mentioned violations at the three GDFs.



Action: On September 21, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders
(“F&Os”) were sent to Uni-Mart to attempt an administrative settlement of the violations.
The F&Os propose to require Uni-Mart to:

(1)  Within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os, demonstrate that the Stage
vapor control systems for Uni-Mart #04768 and Uni-Mart #74775 are operating
correctly by conducting and passing static leak, A/L ratio, and dynamic pressure
performance tests;

(2)  Within 60 days after the effective date of the F&Os, submit documentation to
Ohio EPA demonstrating the operators or local managers of Uni-Mart #04768
and Uni-Mart #74775 have completed the training required by OAC Rule 3745-
21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi);

(3)  Conduct weekly inspections of the Stage Il vapor control systems at Uni-Mart
#04768 and Uni-Mart #74775 for the next two ozone seasons (2010 and 2011),
checking for leaks, malfunctions or damage to the systems. Copies of records of
these inspections and any repairs made must be submitted to Ohio EPA,

(4)  During the next two ozone seasons (2010 and 2011), perform static leak and A/L
ratio tests at Uni-Mart #04768 and Uni-Mart #74775 prior to the beginning (during
March) of each ozone season and during August of each ozone season. The
results of these tests must be submitted to Ohio EPA; and

(5)  Pay Ohio EPA a civil penalty in the amount of $85,900, of which $68,720 of the
civil penalty is due to Ohio EPA within14 days after the effective date of the
F&Os and $17,180 is to be directed to Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus
Program Fund as a SEP within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os.
Case Continued
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Dates:

- Case Number: 2839 ‘ EAR: 07/21/09

Entity:

Liberty Gas USA, LLC (Middle DWL.: N/A
Avenue GDF in Elyria and Colorado
Avenue GDF in Lorain)

Field Office: NEDO F&Os: 09/21/09 (prop.)
Contact: Jim Kavalec/Tom Kalman Referral: N/A
Attorney: Donald L. Vanterpool Dismissal: N/A

Background: Liberty Gas USA, LLC (“Liberty”) owns and operates a gasoline

dispen

sing facility (“GDF”) located at 824 Middle Avenue in Elyria, Lorain County, Ohio.

It was thought to also have owned and operated a GDF located on Colorado Avenue in
Lorain, Lorain County, Ohio. These GDFs are/were subject to the requirements of
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD) concerning Stage |l vapor control systems.

Liberty has violated air pollution control rules and law at the Middle Avenue GDF as
summarized in the following:

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

From on or about the expiration date of the last Permit to Operate (“PTO”) on
September 16, 1997 to the present, Liberty has operated this GDF without
applying for or obtaining PTOs, and a Permit to Install and Operate (“PTIO”) or a
Permit-by-Rule (“PBR”), in violation of former OAC Rule 3745-35-02, OAC Rule
3745-31-02, and ORC § 3704.05(G).

On May 1, 2008, Liberty failed to show maintenance of records demonstrating
proof of attendance and completion of the training required by Ohio EPA, in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and ORC § 3704.05(G). These
violations continue to the present.

From May 1 to August 20, 2008, Liberty operated the dispensers after a failed
static leak test due to leaks in the coax drop tubes and without conducting an air
to liquid (“A/L”) ratio test. The failure to properly install, operate and maintain the
vapor control system and to successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC
Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of
gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

From August 20, 2008 to December 5, 2008, Liberty operated the dispensers
after a failed static leak test due to the drop tubes sticking open and not properly
sealing, and thus leaking. The failure to properly install, operate and maintain



the vapor control system and to successfully pass the testing requirements in
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer
of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of
OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

(5) From December 5 to the present, Liberty operated the dispensers after a failed
A/L ratio test due to low flow on all the premium and mid-grade dispensers. The
failure to properly install, operate and maintain the vapor control system and the
failure to successfully pass the testing requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or permitting the transfer of gasoline from a
stationary storage tank into a motor vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-
21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

The following violations of air pollution control rules and law at the Colorado Avenue
GDF are summarized in the following:

(1)  Operated the dispensers after failed annual Stage 1l tests On May 8, July 22,
August 20, and December 5, 2008. The failure to successfully pass the testing
requirements in OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2) while causing, allowing, or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle were violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1)(b) and (c) and ORC §
3704.05(G).

(2)  On May 8, July 22, August 20, and December 5, 2008, the GDF failed to show
maintenance of records demonstrating proof of attendance and completion of the
training required by Ohio EPA, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi) and ORC § 3704.05(G).

A Notice of Violation letter was sent to Gas USA on July 7, 2009, in which a retest was
requested within 30 days of receipt of the letter and Gas USA was told a referral for
enforcement action would be made to the Central Office of Ohio EPA. Current listing at
the Secretary of State’s Office indicate this GDF, as of April 1, 2008, is owned and
operated by Colorado Liberty Gas USA, and was previously owned by Gas USA.

On July 13, 2009, Ohio EPA, Northeast District Office, subrﬁitted an Enforcement Action
Request to Central Office for the purpose of obtaining administrative orders and a civil
penalty for the above-mentioned violations at the two GDFs.

Action: On July 21, 2009, proposed Director’s Final Findings and Orders (“F&Os”)



were sent to Liberty to attempt an administrative settlement of the violations at the
Middle Avenue GDF. The F&Os propose to require Liberty to:

(1)  Within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os, submit a PBR notification to
Ohio EPA for this GDF in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-31-03(A)(4)(a).

(2)  Within 60 days after the effective date of the F&Os, submit documentation to
Ohio EPA demonstrating the operator or local manager of this GDF has
completed the training required by OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(3)(a)(vi);

(3)  Within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os, demonstrate that the Stage I
vapor control system for this GDF is operating correctly by conducting and
passing static leak, A/L ratio, and dynamic pressure performance tests.

(4)  Conduct weekly inspections of the Stage Il vapor control systems at this GDF for
the next two ozone seasons (2010 and 2011), checking for leaks, malfunctions or
damage to the systems. Copies of records of these inspections and any repairs
made must be submitted to Ohio EPA.

(5)  During the next two ozone seasons (2010 and 2011), perform static leak and A/L
ratio tests at this GDF prior to the beginning (during March) of each ozone
season and during August of each ozone season. The results of these tests
must be submitted to Ohio EPA.

(6)  Pay Ohio EPA a civil penalty in the amount of $29,000, of which $23,200 of the
civil penalty is due to Ohio EPA within 30 days after the effective date of the
F&Os and $5,800 is to be directed to Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus
Program Fund as a SEP within 30 days after the effective date of the F&Os.

Since the Colorado Avenue GDF has been under different ownership and does not
meet criteria for enforcement action at this time, no further action is being taken with
regard to it under this case. Should the new owner violate the enhanced enforcement
policy on GDFs, appropriate enforcement action should be taken at that time.

Case Continued
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ACTION & MINUTES APPROVED BY: M//ﬁ( “

’ Bob Hodanbosi, Chief, DAPC

NEXT MEETING:
October 7, 2009
3:00 pm
6C
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Summary of Compliance with Effective Findings and Orders

Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID# inF&O’s y/n Date
Ball & Sons Construction Civil penalty: ($1,000.00) 563513 11/22/96 Y FSC**
(11/08/96)
sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk sk s sk sk sk ske sk ske sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk she sfe ske sk sk sfe sk she ke sfe sk skeskesk
Smith Foundry & Machine Co. Civil penalty: ($25,000.00)
(12/31/96) $5,000.00 530404 01/31/97 01/23/97
$5,000.00 530405 01/31/98 01/23/98
$5,000.00 530406 01/31/99 01/19/99
$5,000.00 530407 01/31/00 Y ACT**
$5,000.00 541831 01/31/01 Y ACT**
AC 01/15/97 N/A*
IC 06/16/97 N/A*
CC 08/15/97 N/A*
Conduct emission tests - submit results  10/15/97 N/A*

* The cupola has been removed. The 12/96 F&O’s were revised to reflect the installation of electric induction furnaces rather than controls
for the cupola.
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Mark Fuerst Civil penalty ($10,000.00)
(02/08/00) to ODNR $2,000.00 606212 03/08/00 Y FSC**
to OEPA $2,000.00 172154  04/08/00 Y *
$2,000.00 172155  05/08/00 Y FSC**
$2,000.00 172156  06/08/00 Y FSC**
$2,000.00 172157  07/08/00 Y FSC**

* Paid $1,654 on 2/10/09. $165.40 of that amount was paid to AGO.
st e s s s s s st o e ot ke e o ot ok ook sk sk ot sk sk st st st st e e ke e o ok ook o st st st ke sttt ek sttt kst st st st st e e s s sk sk sk st sttt ot st stttk st e et sttt s ek s s sk sk ke ok ok

American Environmental Civil penalty: ($2,500)

Abatement Company, Inc. to OEPA $2,000 206005 01/12/01 01/16/01

(12/29/00) to ODNR $500 564224 01/29/01 N
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Anco Properties Civil penalty: ($23,000)

(06/19/01) to OEPA $4,600 224714 09/19/01 Y FSC**
$4,600 224715  12/19/01 Y FSC**
$4,600 224716  03/19/02 Y FSC**
$4,600 224717  06/19/02 Y FSC**

to ODNR $4,600 613129 07/19/01 N FSC**
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Superior Demolition and Civil penalty: ($15,000)

Excavating to ODNR $3,000 270395 01/11/02 01/10/02

(12/28/01) to OEPA $3,000 270396  01/28/02 02/11/02
$3,000 270397  02/28/02 03/14/02
$3,000 270398  03/28/02 04/23/02
$3,000 270399 04/28/02 Y UNC**
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline Cert. Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID# inF&O’s y/n Date

Richard and Joby Hackett Civil penalty: ($3,000)

(04/04/02) to OEPA $150 279226 09/04/02 Y RTN**
$150 279227 10/04/02 Y RTN**
$150 279228 11/04/02 Y RTN**
$150 279229  12/04/02 Y RTN**
$150 279230 01/04/03 Y RTN**
$150 279231 02/04/03 Y RTN**
$150 279232 03/04/03 Y RTN**
$1,350 279233  04/04/03 Y RTN**

to ODNR $150 05/04/02
$150 06/04/02
$150 07/04/02
$150 08/04/02
Sk sk sk sk ske ok sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sl sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske s sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk st sk sk st ske ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk ok sk ske sk sk ke sfe sk sk sk skosk sk sk ke sk
Schloss Materials Company Civil penalty: ($6,000)
(09/18/02) to OEPA $4,000 304257  10/02/02 09/30/02
to ODNR $2,000 564243  10/18/02 N
pave entrance & access road to facility 10/31/02 06/03/04*

* CDAQ inspection date
s s s st st e e e e s s st e e e e s s s o e s e st s e s ok st e s s s st st e e e o e s s s st st ok e s s skt e s st st e sk st e s skt ok e e sk sk sk st o e s s s st sk ke s sk st e ke sk st st e sk ok

City of Oregon Civil penalty: ($10,000)
(09/16/02) to OEPA $8,000 © 304256 09/30/02 09/30/02
to ODNR $2,000 564249 09/30/02 N
conduct asbestos fire training 02/01/03 01/8-14-
15&29/03
st s ot ok ot s s e sk o ok s s o o s ot ke st ke o ke st sk sk e s e o s o e s s sk o s s o s s s s s s sk o s s sk o sk sk s e o s ot o sk sk o e s s ot s ok s e s s o e sk ok sk o skt s st sk stk sk sk ek ook
Cleveland Industrial Drum Civil penalty: ($1,000)
Service, Inc. (10/30/02) to OEPA $800 314152 11/13/02 06/24/03
to ODNR $200 564255 11/30/02 N
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M & J Excavating Civil penalty: ($2,450)
(11/27/02) to ODNR $490 564257  12/27/02 09/25/02
to OEPA $392 333074 01/27/03 Y 09/27/03
$392 333075  02/27/03 Y 10/25/03*
$392 333076  03/27/03 Y UNC
$392 333077 04/27/03 Y  01/24/04*
$392 333078 05/27/03 Y  01/24/04*
Sk sk sk sk sk sk ske ol sk sk sk sk sie sk s sk sk sfe ske sk sk sk sk ke Sk e sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sie sk ske ke sk s ske sk sk sk sk sk sk skesk sk skesk sk skok
Chris Corso Civil penalty: ($7,000)
(12/02/02) to OEPA $1,600 319940  12/16/02 12/16/02
$2,000 319941  03/02/03 09/04/03
$2,000 319942  06/02/03 09/27/03
to ODNR $1,400 614162  01/02/03 N
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID# inF&O’s y/n Date

Goldline Wrecking Co. Civil penalty: ($35,000)

(12/23/02) to OEPA $ 8,000 333227  04/23/03 06/30/04*
$10,000 333228 12/23/03 Y  10/27/08**
$10,000 333229  06/23/04 Y  10/27/08**

to ODNR $ 7,000 01/23/03 01/22/03

* The AGO Special Counsel collected $8,134.92. The AGO kept $723.13 of that amount.
** Ohio EPA agreed to a payment of $13,150 to satisfy the remaining claim of $20,000. Special Counsel received $4,339.50 and the AGO
received $1,183.50 of the $13,150 for their collection services.
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Glo-Mar Masonry Civil penalty: ($8,500)
(02/06/03) to ODNR $1,700 583375  03/06/03 Y
to OEPA $ 500 336723  03/06/03 P 06/23/03
$2,100 336724  06/06/03 Y 01/24/04
$2,100 336725 08/06/03 Y 04/24/04
$2,100 336726 02/06/04 Y 03/26/05*
($680.60)

* Account Certified to AGO. Three partial payments made totaling ($680), still owe $1,419.40
sk st fe ot o o o st st st s st st st e ke s s sk s st s e e s s e e s o o o o ok ke stttk e ke s s s st st ot s R R R ROk R R Rk sk skl sk sk sk sk ok ok stk kot fofof ok Rk ok ok Rk ok

Ford Motor Company, Civil penalty: ($40,000) 413303 01/31/04 01/07/04

Cleveland Casting Plant Submit modeling analysis 02/29/04

(12/24/03)
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Minerva Enterprises, Inc. Civil penalty: ($41,125)

(12/31/03) $3,500 413351 01/31/04 Y 07/29/04a
$3,500 413352 03/02/04 Y  06/16/05b
$3,500 413353  04/02/04 Y 08/12/05¢
$3,500 413354 05/03/04 Y 06/15/05d
$3,500 413355 06/03/04 Y 07/22/05e
$3,500 413356  07/04/04 Y 08/12/05f
$3,500 413357 08/04/04 Y 07/23/04
$3,500 413358 09/04/04 Y 12/24/05h
$3,500 413359 10/04/04 Y 12/24/05
$3,500 413360  11/04/04 07/29/05
$3,500 413361 12/04/04 Y 11/10/05
$2,625 413362 01/04/05 Y 12/05/051

a. Paid $3,501.92, of which $315.17 was kept by AGO and $3,186.75 was put into OEPA’s account. The remaining $1.92 is interest charged.
b. Paid $53.70 to resolve this claim. $4.83 of that amount was AGQO’s share. $48.87 was put in OEPA’s account.

c. Paid $831.54 to resolve this claim. $74.84 of that amount was AGO’s share. $756.70 was put in OEPA’s account.

d. Paid $3,574.03 to resolve this claim. $321.66 of that amount was AGO’s share. $3,252.37 was put in OEPA’s account.

e. Paid $2,211.00 to resolve this claim. $198.99 of that amount was AGO’s share. $2,012.01 was put in OEPA’s account.

f. Paid $3,903.47 to resolve this claim. $351.31 of that amount was AGO’s share. $3,552.16 was put in OEPA’s account.

h. Paid $3,500 to resolve this claim. $315 of that amount was AGO’s share. $3,185 was put in OEPA’s account..

I. Paid $1,141.96 to resolve claim. $102.78 of that amount was AGQO’s share. $1,039.18 was put in OEPA’s account.
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Milestone or

Revenue Deadline

C Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID# inF&O’s y/n Date
Hydraulic Press Brick Civil penalty: ($19,000)
(04/28/04) $7,000 439209  05/12/04 05/12/04
$7,000 439210  08/12/04 05/12/04
Submit P? reports 07/28/04 07/26/04
10/28/04 10/25/04
01/28/05 01/21/05
03/28/05 N/A
Submit cost of P? study 04/05/05
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Kerry’s Motor World Civil penalty: (83,000.00) 443684 05/27/04 Y
(05/13/04)
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John Dubuk Civil penalty: ($10,000.00)
(12/29/04) $834.00 489979  01/28/05 01/24/05
$834.00 489980  02/27/05 02/24/05
$834.00 489981  03/29/05 03/26/05
$834.00 489982  04/28/05 Y 07/29/06
$834.00 489983  05/28/05 Y UNC**
$834.00 489984  06/27/05 Y 07/29/06
$834.00 489985  07/27/05 Y UNC**
$834.00 489986  08/26/05 Y UNC**
$834.00 489987 09/25/05 Y UNC**
$834.00 489988  10/25/05 Y UNC**
$834.00 489989  11/24/05 Y UNC**
$826.00 489990  12/24/05 Y UNC**
3 3k sk ok sk sk sk ke 3k ok sk e sk sk sk 3k sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sl sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk skoskoske sk ki koo sk sk sk sk sk keok
C & J Contractors Civil penalty: ($5,600.00) 479998 01/21/05 Y *
(12/21/04)

* This account is Certified and still open—various payments have been made (10/05-05/06) totaling $2,150, leaving a balance of $3,450.
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Bohanan Investments, Inc.
(04/14/05 - Court Order,
Default Judgement)

Civil penalty: ($127,900.00) 550712

04/14/05

Y
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID# inF&O’s y/n Date
Columbus Steel Drum Civil penalty: ($500,000.00)
(07/06/05 - Consent Order) Bus Fund $25,000 514606  07/31/05 09/20/05
$25,000 514607  10/01/05 10/12/05
$25,000 514608 01/01/06 02/08/06
$25,000 514609 04/01/06 04/21/06
OEPA $25,000 514163  07/01/06 07/10/06
$25,000 514164 10/01/06 10/30/06
$25,000 514165 01/01/07 01/09/07
$25,000 514166  04/01/07 04/11/07
$25,000 514167 07/01/07 08/01/07
$25,000 514168 10/01/07 10/17/07
$25,000 514169 01/01/08 03/12/08
$25,000 514170  04/01/08 04/15/08
$25,000 514171  07/01/08 07/01/08
$25,000 514172 10/01/08 10/01/08
$25,000 514173  01/01/09 04/08/09
$25,000 514174  04/01/09 07/17/09
$21,250 514175 07/01/09
$21,250 726464  09/01/09
$21,250 726465  11/01/09
$21,250 726466  12/01/09
Submit PTT app. for K0O01-K003 08/06/05 05/31/05
Award contracts 30 days from issuance of PTI
1C 60 days from issuance of PTI 07/16/06
CcC 180 days from issuance of PTI 07/13/07
Perform stack tests 210 days from issuance of PTI 07/03/07
Submit ITT for PO15 & PO16 - 07/20/05 06/07/05
Perform stack tests 12/27/05 06/23/05
Submit PTI app. for PO15 & P016 30 days after submission of test 09/22/05
results
Award Contracts 30 days from issuance of PTI *
IC 60 days from issuance of PTI *
CcC 120 days from issuance of PTI *
Perform stack tests 150 days from issuance of PTI *
Perform stack tests for P001, 09/06/05 07/5-7/05
P005, P012 & P0O13

* PTI not issued due to the continued incomplete nature of the PTI application.
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Alfred Nickles Bakery, Inc. Civil penalty: ($37,800)

(08/24/05) OEPA $10,240 519964  09/24/05 09/23/05
Bus Fund $7,560 519965  09/24/05 09/23/05
Submit P? report 11/24/05
Submit P* report 02/24/06
Submit final P? report 05/24/06
Submit documentation of costs 08/24/06
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date

Shell Construction, Inc. Civil penalty: ($3,700)

(09/26/05) OEPA $100.00 526004 10/26/05 09/27/05
$100.00 526005 11/25/05 11/10/05
$100.00 526006 12/25/05 12/20/05
$100.00 526007 01/24/06 10/28/06
$100.00 526008  02/23/06 10/28/06
$100.00 526009 03/25/06 10/28/06
$100.00 526010 04/24/06 09/13/06
$100.00 526011 05/24/06 09/13/06
$100.00 526012  06/23/06 09/13/06
$100.00 526013  07/23/06 09/13/06
$100.00 526014  08/22/06 11/02/06
$100.00 526015  09/21/06 11/02/06
$100.00 526016  10/21/06 11/02/06
$100.00 526017 11/20/06 11/02/06
$100.00 526018 12/20/06 11/14/06
$100.00 526019 01/19/07 11/30/06
$100.00 526020 02/18/07 11/30/06
$100.00 526021 03/20/07 12/18/06
$100.00 526022 04/19/07 01/10/07
$100.00 526023  05/19/07 02/02/07
$100.00 526024 06/18/07 03/01/07
$100.00 1526025 07/18/07 03/12/07
$100.00 526026 08/17/07 05/07/07
$100.00 526027  09/16/07 06/27/07
$100.00 526028  10/16/07 06/27/07
$100.00 526029  11/15/07 06/27/07
$100.00 529030  12/15/07 06/27/07
$100.00 526031  01/14/08 08/13/07
$100.00 526032  02/13/08 08/13/07
$100.00 526033 03/14/08 10/24/07
$100.00 526034 04/13/08 10/24/07
$100.00 526035 05/13/08 10/24/07
$100.00 526036 06/12/08 Y 05/07/09
$100.00 526037 07/12/08 Y
$100.00 526038 08/11/08 Y 05/07/09
$100.00 526039  09/10/08 Y 05/07/09
$100.00 526040 10/10/08 Y
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date

Environmental Affairs Management Civil penalty: ($10,000)

(12/29/05) OEPA $1,000 541425 03/29/06 03/06/06
$1,000 541426  04/28/06 Y FSC**
$1,000 541427  05/28/06 Y FSC**
$1,000 541428  06/27/06 Y 12/28/07
$1,000 541429  07/27/06 Y FSC**
$1,000 541430  08/26/06 Y FSC**
$1,000 541431 09/25/06 Y FSC**
$1,000 541432 10/25/06 Y ACT**

Bus Fund $1,000 541433  01/28/06 01/25/06
$1,000 541434  02/27/06 02/25/06
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Cargill, Incorporated

(03/03/06 - Consent Decree)
* - CD modification on 11/26/08

Civil penalty: ($61,538)

OEPA $30,769 551695
RAPCA $30,769 -
Pay Title V permit fees $216,133.86
Contribute $75,000 to RAPCA’s

wood stove replacement program

Retire B005

Install LNB & FGR for B006

Propose final VOC solvent loss limit for
Sidney

Comply w/final VOC solvent loss limit for
Sidney

Meet 95% control for VOC or 10 ppm for
P067 & P582 at Dayton

Meet 98% control for VOC for P057, P031,
P052, P088, & P072 at Dayton

Meet control equipment operating parameters
for P032, P033 and P034 at Dayton

Test and establish an allowable short-term
VOC limit for each scrubber stack serving
P032, P033 and P034 at Dayton

Submit permit applications for P032, P033
and P034 at Dayton to incorporate control
equipment operating parameters and VOC
emission limits

Submit PTT application to cap VOC and NOx
emissions from Dayton at less than 854
tons/yr

Comply w/ emission cap for Dayton
Submit odor control optimization report for
Dayton

Meet 90% control for CO or 100 ppm for
P067 and P582 at Dayton

Meet 90% control for CO or 100 ppm for
P057, P031, P052, PO88 & P072

03/27/06
03/27/06
02/27/06
04/15/06
09/01/07
03/03/11
02/27/09
02/27/10
02/27/09
09/01/10

02/28/10*

02/28/10*

09/01/10%*

09/01/10%*

09/01/10*

09/01/06

02/27/09

09/01/10

04/03/06
03/29/06
09/28/05

03/21/06
09/14/06

06/17/08

08/29/06

06/17/08
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Sunoco, Inc. SEP Project ($50,000)
(03/20/06 - Pay contractor for project v 04/20/06 08/01/06
Consent Decree) Install SCR for FCCU 12/31/09
Install WGS for FCCU 12/31/09
Comply with NSPS for SO, and opacity for FCCU 12/31/09
Comply with NSPS for PM for FCCU 03/20/06 03/20/06
Comply with NSPS for CO for FCCU 03/20/08 03/27/08

Reduce NOx emissions from heaters and boilers greater than 40mm  03/20/14
Btu/hr by at least 2,189 tons/yr

Achieve 2/3 of 2,189 tons/yr NOx reduction 03/20/10

Submit a detailed NOx Control Plan 07/20/06 07/05/06
Install a second Claus train and 2 TGUs at the SRP 12/31/09

Submit optimization study for the SRP 09/20/06 09/10/06
Implement recommendations of optimization study for SRP 03/20/07 03/12/07
Propose interim performance standards for SRP 03/20/07 03/12/07
Submit enhanced O & M plans for SRP and TGUs 09/20/06 09/08/06

Submit Phase One review and verification of the TAB and BWON 11/20/06 11/03/06
compliance status for 2 refineries

Modify procedures for annual review of process information for 09/20/06 08/01/06
benzene waste streams
Implement annual benzene training for employees 06/20/06 06/08/06
Develop SOPs for all benzene control equipment 09/20/06 09/08/06
Submit schematics for waste/slop/off-spec oil streams 05/20/06 05/11/06
Develop and submit written LDAR program 09/20/06 09/08/06
Implement an LDAR training program 03/20/07 03/14/07
Perform LDAR compliance audit 12/20/06 12/07/06
Develop QA & QC procedures for LDAR monitoring 07/20/06 07/11/06
Develop LDAR personnel accountability program 09/20/06 09/08/06
Submit application to revise Title V permit to incorporate CD 09/20/06 10/31/06
requirements
sk sk sk 3k e sk sk ok 3k sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sl sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sksk ok
David Scholl Civil penalty: ($400) 584589 10/25/06 12/11/06*
(09/25/06) 05/26/07*

* Made a partial payment of $200 on 12/11/06. $200 was certified to AGO. Payment of $180 + $20 AGO portion was made on 5/26/07
sfe st e se s st e e s sk s e se o s s st e e e s st o e e s s ok s ke e s s s s s st st ke e s s st e s s sk ok st e sk st s ke s s st e s e s st st st e e s s st st ke s s st st s sk st st s sk s sk sk sk sk ook sk sk sk ke ok

Alpha-Omega Chemical Company Civil penalty
(12/14/06) OEPA $1,000 605635 05/14/07 08/20/07
$1,000 605636 09/14/07 Y
$1,200 605637 12/14/07 Y
Bus Fund $ 800 605638 01/14/07 Y 07/29/07

sk sk 3k 3k e 3k 3k 3k 3k sk sk sie sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk st s sk e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke e sk sk sk sk sk s sk ke sl sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ke ok sk sk sk ke ke sk sk ok

8 09/24/09



Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Astro Manufacturing & Design, Inc.  Civil penalty ($34,000)
(12/29/06) OEPA $12,200 600221 01/29/07 01/23/07
Bus Fund $ 6,800 600222  01/29/07 01/23/07
Submit INR 01/29/07 11/30/06
Submit semi-annual exceedance reports 01/29/07 04/12/07
Submit detailed P* report 03/29/07 03/29/07
Submit detailed P* report 06/29/07
Submit detailed P? report 09/29/07
Submit final P* report 11/29/07
Submit PTT and Title V permit applications 03/01/07 . 11/30/06
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Gas and Oil, Inc.
(03/14/07)

Civil penalty: ($10,000)

OEPA $8,000 607778
Bus Fund $2,000 607779
Submit ITT

Conduct tests for #2, #3, #15 & #19
Submit test results
Submit PTO renewal application for #19

06/14/07 Y BSC
06/14/07 Y BSC

04/14/07
06/14/07
07/14/07
04/14/07

e ok 3 ok sk ok sk ok sk sk st ok st ok s ok s sk sk ok sk st sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk ke sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk ok sk ok sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk ok sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk st sk sk sfe sk st sk sfeske sfe ke sfe ke sk sk s ke sk sk ok

Robert Henry and April Garner

(07/11/07)

Civil penalty: ($1,000) 616290

08/11807 'Y ACT
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Eslich Wrecking Company
(07/16/07 - Consent Order)

Civil penalty: ($44,853) 623581
(544,853 = 45% of $99,674)

Submit survey and plan to install protective
physical barrier

Install cap

Grant a new deed

08/16/07 08/20/07
08/16/07

w/1 60 days of

OEPA approval of

survey and plan

w/1 30 days of

OEPA approval of

survey

ok 2k 3k ok sk ok sk ok s ok sk sk e sk ok s sk sk sk sk sk st she sk sk sk sk sk sk sk she ke sk sk skl sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk st ok sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk sk kR skok

Avalon Cleaners
(08/21/07)

Civil penalty: ($1,000)

OEPA $250 624475
$250 624476
$250 624477
$250 624478

Submit records & documentation
Submit records & documentation

09/21/07
10/21/07
11/21/07
12/21/07

01/31/08
07/31/08

o
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s Date
Tim Weiland Civil penalty: ($250) 624378 10/06/07 SKP

(09/06/07)
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Alfred Nickles Bakery, Inc.
(11/08/07)

Civil penalty: ($60,250)

OEPA $46,200 634724
Bus Fund $14,050 634725
Submit P? report

Submit P? report

Submit P? report

Submit final P? report

Submit cost documentation

12/08/07
12/08/07
02/08/07
05/08/07
08/08/07
10/08/07

w/1 30 days of
approval of report
by OEPA

11/02/07
11/02/07
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The Premcor Refining Group, Inc.
(11/20/07 - Consent Decree)

Civil penalty: ($800,000)
OEPA $640,000 634775
Bus Fund $160,000 634776

Submit plan to meet .060 1b NOx/MMBtu for
heaters and boilers

Install controls to meet .060 1b NOx/MMBtu for
heaters and boilers

Submit plan to meet .044 1b NOx/MMBtu for
heaters and boilers

Install controls to meet .044 1b NOx/MMBtu for
heaters and boilers

Submit report that demonstrates compliance
with limits for heaters and boilers

Submit report re: the NOx concentration
emissions for the FCCU thru optimization of O,
CS

Submit report that demonstrates compliance w/
interim NOx system-wide average for FCCUs

Submit report that demonstrates compliance w/
final NOx system-wide average for FCCUs
Commence implementation of SO, adsorbing
catalyst additive protocol for FCCU

Comply w/ CO emission limit for FCCU
Comply w/ opacity and PE limits for FCCU

Submit alternative monitoring plan application
for NSPS Subpart J monitoring for SO, at
FCCU

10

12/20/07

12/20/07

12/31/08

12/31/11

12/31/10

12/31/13

03/31/12

03/31/14

03/01/12

03/31/11

03/31/14

11/20/07

02/20/08
12/31/13
12/31/08

12/19/07
12/19/07

12/10/08

09/07/07

11/20/07

12/19/08

09/24/09



Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date

The Premcor Refining Group, Inc Discontinue burning of fuel oil in heaters and 11/20/07 08/16/07
(Continued) boilers

Determine compliance w/ 6 BQ compliance 03/01/08 03/14/08

option & submit a Benzene Waste NESHAP

Compliance Review and Verification Report

Submit a report re: carbon canisters installed 02/20/08 02/12/08

pursuant to Subpart FF

Develop annual training program for employees  02/20/08 03/19/08

that draw benzene waste samples

Develop SOPs for all control equipment used to  11/20/08 05/19/08*

comply w/ Benzene Waste NESHAP and 02/12/09%*

complete initial training re: SOPs

Develop and implement procedures to ensure
QA/QC for all LDAR data

Develop program to hold LDAR personnel
accountable for LDAR performance

Establish a tracking program for valves and
pumps that should be added to LDAR program

Reroute any SRP sulfur pit emissions to
eliminate emissions

Provide description of causes of all acid gas
flaring incidents from 1/1/02 thru 12/31/06

Submit compliance plan for flaring devices
Certify compliance for all flaring devices
Complete design of compressor system for P025

Complete installation of compressor system for
P025

Submit TS5 permit applications to incorporate
emission limits required by Consent Decree

Pay $200,000 to develop and implement a
Traffic Signal Synchronization study for City of
Lima

Install controls for unregulated and uncontrolled
relief vents at Refinery (spend $675,000 for
SEP)

Submit plan for the Lima Infrared Camera
Imaging Project (spend $50,000 for SEP)

Transfer $200,000 to LADCO for PM 2.5
speciation
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02/20/08

11/20/07

11/20/08

11/20/08

11/20/08

12/31/09
12/31/13
12/20/07
04/01/08

12/31/07

02/20/08

12/31/09

02/20/08

02/20/08

* Develops SOPs  ** Training

01/25/08

06/28/07

01/25/08

11/03/08

08/11/08

01/03/08
04/01/08

06/12/08

01/25/08

02/12/08

01/18/08

09/24/09



Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
The Premcor Refining Group, Inc Transfer $50,000 to Ohio Environmental 02/20/08 01/18/08
(Continued) Council for control of emissions from municipal
trucks and buses
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E. I Du Pont de Nemours & CompanyCivil penalty: ($550,000)

(11/06/07 - Consent Decree) OEPA $440,000 634777 12/06/07 12/19/07
Bus Fund $110,000 634778 12/06/07 12/19/07
Comply w/ short-term SO, emission limit of 2.2 03/01/11
Ibs/ton
Comply w/ Mass Cap of 281 TPY 03/01/13
Submit proposed O&M Plan for short-term SO, 11/01/10
limit
Submit a complete TS5 permit application for 09/01/11

Consent Decree SO, limits
s sk sfe s ke sk sk e sk sk sfe sk she sfe sk sk s sk sk s sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok st sk sk sk s sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk st sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ko sk ok

Converters Prepress Civil penalty: ($5,004) )

(12/06/07 - Consent Order) OEPA $139.00 644190 01/06/08 02/22/08
$139.00 644191 02/06/08 03/26/08
$139.00 644192 03/06/08 03/26/08
$139.00 644193 04/06/08 04/04/08
$139.00 644194 05/06/08 05/05/08
$139.00 644195 06/06/08 05/30/08
$139.00 644196 07/06/08 07/14/08
$139.00 644197 08/06/08 08/04/08
$139.00 644198 09/06/08 08/29/08
$139.00 644199 10/06/08 09/29/08
$139.00 644200 11/06/08 11/06/08
$139.00 644201 12/06/08 12/02/08
$139.00 644202 01/06/09 12/30/08
$139.00 644203 02/06/09 02/09/09
$139.00 644204  03/06/09 03/11/09
$139.00 644205 04/06/09 03/31/09
$139.00 644206 05/06/09 05/05/09
$139.00 644207 06/06/09 06/01/09
$139.00 644208 07/06/09 07/06/09
$139.00 644209 08/06/09 08/07/09

$139.00 644210  09/06/09
$139.00 644211 10/06/09
$139.00 644212 11/06/09
$139.00 644213 12/06/09
$139.00 644214  01/06/10
$139.00 644215 02/06/10
$139.00 644216  03/06/10
$139.00 644217 04/06/10
$139.00 644218 05/06/10
$139.00 644219 06/06/10
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date

Converters Prepress  (Con’t) $139.00 644220 07/06/10
$139.00 644221 08/06/10
$139.00 644222  09/06/10
$139.00 644223 10/06/10
$139.00 644224  11/06/10
$139.00 644225 12/06/10
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Real Spaces Property for Rent Civil penalty: ($17,700)
(12/31/07) OEPA $ 600.00 645338  01/30/08 02/07/08
$ 600.00 645339  02/29/08 03/12/08
$ 600.00 645340  03/30/08 05/05/08
$ 600.00 645341 04/29/08 06/09/08
$ 600.00 645342  05/29/08 07/03/08
$ 600.00 645343  06/28/08 08/04/08
$ 600.00 645344  07/28/08 09/11/08
$ 600.00 645345  08/27/08 11/17/08
$ 600.00 645346  09/26/08 01/13/09
$ 600.00 645347 10/26/08 Y
$ 600.00 645348 11/25/08 Y
$ 600.00 645349 12/25/08 Y
$ 600.00 645350  01/24/09 Y
$ 600.00 645351 02/23/09
$ 600.00 645352  03/25/09
$ 600.00 645353  04/24/09
$ 600.00 645354  05/24/09
$ 600.00 645355  06/23/09
$3,360.00 645356  07/23/09
Bus Fund $3,560.00 645357  07/23/09
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Christopher Vincent Civil penalty: ($1,000) 653134 03/16/08 Y ACT
(02/15/08)
sk sk sk sk ok s sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skeosk sk skoske skl skske ke sk sk sksk sk sk ok
James Brown Civil penalty: ($750) 653125 04/11/08 Y ACT
(03/11/08)
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Bates Recycling, Inc. Civil penalty: ($1,000) 657594  06/18/08 Y
(06/04/08)
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Craig Eddy Civil penalty: ($750) 657302  07/04/08 Y
(06/04/08)
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Warren Ropp Civil penalty: ($250) 657293 07/02/08 Y
(06/02/08)
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JR’s Truck Parts Civil penalty: ($500) 657294  07/02/08 Y
(06/02/08)
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Peter Backer Civil penalty: ($750) 657790  07/31/08 Y
(07/01/08)
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W. A. Miller Civil penalty: ($1,000) 666334 08/16/08 Y *
(07/16/08)

* Partial payment of $350 received 10/20/08 - Potential to Certify.
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Lanny Reynolds Civil penalty: ($750) 666335 08/16/08 P
(07/16/08)
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Lance Dudgeon Civil penalty: ($500) 659540  08/09/08 Y
(07/09/08)
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Johnathan Strickland Civil penalty: ($2,000) 666331 08/16/08 Y
(07/16/08)
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Luci, Inc. Civil penalty: ($10,000)
(07/08/08) OEPA $8,000 659538  08/08/08 Y
Bus Fund $2,000 659539  08/08/08 Y
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Ford Motor Company Civil penalty: ($1,400,000)
(07/31/08) OEPA $1,120,000 666337  08/31/08 08/18/08
Bus Fund $280,000 666338  08/31/08 08/18/08
Shut down cupola 3 and mold line 7 12/31/08 12/11/08

Shut down cupola 1 & 2 and mold lines 2 & 3 12/31/10
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Douglas Kehres Civil penalty: ($500) 666363 09/13/08 Y
(08/13/08)
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Great Lakes Crushing Ltd. Civil penalty: ($12,000)
(10/01/08) OEPA $9,600 686990 10/31/08 Y
Bus Fund $2,400 686991 10/31/08 Y 04/23/09
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Erie Materials, Inc. Civil penalty: ($180,000)
(09/24/08 - Consent Order) OEPA $144,000 686933 10/24/08 12/03/08
Bus Fund $ 36,000 686932 10/24/08 12/03/08
Conduct emission testing w/i 60 days of permit

issuance or w/i 60
days of startup of
2009 season if permit

issued after 9/1/08
Pay emissions fees of $7,330 for 10/24/08 10/09/08
1995 through 2007 for Sandusky
and for 1999 through 2005 for
Portage
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Robert Montgomery, Sr., d.b.a. Civil penalty: ($3,000) 688462 11/15/08 Y
Montgomery Auto Salvage
(10/16/08)
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Re-Gen, Inc. Civil penalty: ($70,000)
(01/15/09 - Consent Order) OEPA $28,000 709526  02/14/09 02/11/09
$28,000 709527  01/15/10
Bus Fund $ 7,000 709528 02/14/09 02/11/09
$ 7,000 709529  01/15/10
Submit complete approvable w/1 60 days of
synthetic minor PTIO app. resuming operations
Submit FERs for 1999-2007 and upon receipt of
pay $8,000 in past emission fees invoice from OEPA
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Ultimate Industries, Inc. Civil penalty: ($4,200)

(02/25/09 - Consent Order) EPA $175.00 712529 03/05/09 05/12/09
$175.00 712530 04/05/09 06/15/09
$175.00 712531 05/05/09 08/07/09

$175.00 712532 06/05/09
$175.00 712533 07/05/09
$175.00 712534  08/05/09
$175.00 712535 09/05/09
$175.00 712536 10/05/09
$175.00 712537 11/05/09
$175.00 712538 12/05/09
$175.00 712539 01/05/10
$175.00 712540 02/05/10
$175.00 712541 03/05/10
$175.00 712542 04/05/10
$175.00 712543 05/05/10
$175.00 712544  06/05/10
$175.00 712545 07/05/10
$175.00 712546 08/05/10
$175.00 712547 09/05/10
$175.00 712548 10/05/10
$175.00 712549 11/05/10
$175.00 712550 12/05/10
$175.00 712551 01/05/11
$175.00 712552 02/05/11

ok sk ok sk st ok ok sk sk sfe ke st s shesfe s sfe ke st sfe ke st she s sk she sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st st ok sk st ok sk st sk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk st sfe sk sk sk sfeskok sk ke sk sk ok sk sk eskok

N-Viro International Corp. Civil penalty: ($16,000)
(03/24/09) OEPA $4,000 707974 07/22/09 04/22/09
$4,000 707975 10/20/09 07/21/09
$4,000 707976 01/18/10
$4,000 707977 04/18/10
Bus Fund $4,000 707978 04/23/09

3k 3 3k ok s ok sk ok sk sk ok sk ok sk ok sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok st sk sk sk sk st sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ke sk ke sk
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Brush Wellman, Inc. Civil penalty: ($40,000)
(03/24/09) OEPA $28,000 711745 04/24/09 03/26/09
Bus Fund $12,000 711746  04/24/09 03/26/09
Install 3 TRIBO.d2 particulate emission 09/24/09
monitors
Submit documentation of SEP cost 10/24/09

ok 3k 3k 3k ok ok ok sk sk ke sk sk ok sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sl s ke sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sksk sk ok

Chemtrade Logistics Inc/Marsulex,  Civil penalty: ($120,000)

(04/02/09 - Consent Decree) OEPA $72,000 712639  05/02/09 05/26/09
Bus Fund $24,000 712640  05/02/09 05/26/09
ODNR $24,000 05/02/09
Comply w/ short-term and long- Oregon 07/01/11
term SO, emission rates: Cairo 07/01/11

Comply w/ acid mist emission rate: Oregon 04/02/09

i 1
Install SO, CEMS: Cairo 07/01/11
Oregon 07/01/11
. Cairo 07/01/11
Perform compliance tests:
: ) Oregon 07/01/11
Submit O&M Plans: Cairo 07/01/11
: . D Oregon 07/01/11
Submit permit applications: Cairo 07/01/11
Oregon 01/01/13
Cairo (365 days after
acceptance of
Submit report re: how compliance Sh??t'Fe“n
will be achieved: imit)
Oregon 07/01/10
Cairo 07/01/10
sk 3 3k 3k 3k ok ok sk ok sk s sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok sk ke ke sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk skoskeok
Lagrange Township Trustees Civil penalty: ($250) 05/14/09
(04/14/09) Report the results of vehicle 12/31/09
inspections
sk 3k 3k e 3k e ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok st sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk skosk sk skeok
George Rank Civil penalty: ($500) 05/16/09
(04/16/09)
3k sfe ok ok ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk ke ke sk ke ke ke sk ke sk ke ke ok
Richard Morrow Civil penalty: ($3,000) 05/15/09
(05/01/09)
ke s 3k sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ks skook
Lorain County Regional Transit Civil penalty: ($250) 714622  06/15/09
Authority
(05/15/09)

3 ok 2k sk 3k sk ok sk ok sk she sk sk sk sk sfe sk e sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sfe sk ke sk sk st sk ke sk sk sk sie she s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk she sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk e ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk she sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk ek sk

16 09/24/09



Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion

Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Tim Davidson Civil penalty: ($3,000) 714624  06/21/09 07/06/09
(05/21/09) :
ke sk sk sk sk sfe >k sk sk ok ok ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ki ok
Container Recyclers, Inc. (d.b.a. Stipulated penalty: ($87,050)
Colimbus Steel Drum) OEPA $21,762.50 713429  10/23/09
(06/08/09 Amended Consent Order $21,762.50 713430  01/18/10
for $21762.50 713431 04/16/10
stipulated penalties) Bus Fund $10,881.25 713432  06/05/09 06/01/09
$10,881.25 713433  07/17/09 07/16/09
sk 3k 3k sk 3k sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk sk ske sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk skokosk sk
Plasti-Kote Company, Inc. Civil penalty: ($240,000)
(06/17/09) OEPA $192,000 714631 07/01/09 08/21/09
Bus Fund $48,000 714632  07/17/09 08/21/09
Submit either a Title V permit app or a synthetic 10/17/09
minor PTI/FESOP app
sk sk sk sk sk 3k sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk she sk sfe sk sk s sk s sk sk Sk e sk ok sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk skeoke ok
. T.S. Trim Industries, Inc. Civil penalty: ($85,200)
(06/17/09) OEPA $68,160 714704  07/17/09 06/25/09
Bus Fund $17,040 714705  07/17/09 06/25/09
Conduct emission tests 08/07/09
Submit test report 09/07/09
sk st s s sk sfe sk sk sk ke sk ok sfe sk sfe sk she sk sfe s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk she sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk 3k ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skokeosk
Village of Gloria Glens Civil penalty: ($250) 714659  07/18/09
(06/18/09) Have all vehicles tested and report results 12/31/09
sk 3 ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok ok ok sk sk she she sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skesk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk kok
Village of North Randall Civil penalty: ($1,500) 714660  07/30/09
(06/30/09) Have all vehicles tested and report results 12/31/09
sk s ok sk sfe s sk sk sfe ok s ok ok o sk sk s sk she sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk ke ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ke sk ok sk sk sk sk sk skeok
Leroy and Judith Schaffer Civil penalty: ($250) 714661 07/30/09
(06/30/09)
sk 3k sk sk ok 3k sk ok 3k ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk ok 3k e sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk 3k ok ok sk sk ske sk sk ok ik sk sk sk sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok sk sk sk sk keokeok
Precision Aggregates III, LLC Civil penalty: ($15,000)
(07/08/09) OEPA $4,500 715181  09/15/09 09/14/09
: $7,500 715182  09/15/10
Bus Fund $3,000 715183  09/15/09 09/14/09
sk 3 3k s 3k ok 3k ok e sk sk sfe sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk 3k sk ok 3k 3k sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk o e ke sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk ske s sk sk sk skokeok
Village of Oakwood Civil penalty: ($2,500) 714842  08/07/09 08/17/09
(07/07/09) Have all vehicles tested and report results 11/02/09

3 sk ok 2k sk sk ok sk sk ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk st e sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skeske sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk ke sk sk sk ke sk sk ke sk skok
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Milestone or Revenue Deadline C Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date

The Belden Brick Company, L.L.C.  Civil penalty: ($850,000)

(07/06/09 - Consent Order) OEPA $170,000 717042  08/06/09 08/17/09
$170,000 717043  07/06/10
$170,000 717044  01/06/11
$170,000 717045  07/06/11

Bus Fund $170,000 717046  08/06/09 08/17/09
Pay $334,514.43 for Title V permit emission Upon receipt of
fees for CY 2001 thru 2006 invoice from OEPA
Submit SO, FERs for CY 1993 thru 2000 01/06/10
For Plant 8, pay difference in emission fees for ~ Upon receipt of
CY 1999 and 2000 invoice from OEPA
sk sk sk 3k ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sle sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok 3k sk o ok ok sk s sk sk sk st 3k ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk skeok sk sk
Cleveland Board of Education Civil penalty: ($5,000) 726483 09/11/09
(E-Check) Have all vehicles tested and report results 12/31/09
(08/11/09)
st ok ok sk 3k 3k sk ok ok sfe sfe sk sfe sfe sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk ok sk ke ok s st ok s sk ok sfe st sk sk sfe sk e sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk skosk
Saif Khan, d.b.a. Lakeland Citgo Civil penalty: ($10,000)
(08/20/09) OEPA ‘ $ 500 726488  09/20/09 08/06/09
$2,500 726489 12/20/09
$2,500 726490  03/20/10
$2,500 726491 06/20/10
Bus Fund $2,000 726492  09/20/09 08/06/09
st sk ok ok 3k 3k ok ok ok ofe ok sk sk sfe sfe sk sfe she sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ste sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk st sk ske sk ske sk sk sk Sk ke e ok sk sfe sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk
Joseph Parker Civil penalty: ($250) 725188 09/18/09
(08/18/09)
ke sk sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sfe sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk sk sk sk skok sksk sk ko ko
The Shelly Holding Company, et al. ~Civil penalty: ($350,123.52) 10/02/09

(09/02/09 - Court Order)

s ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk ske sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ste s sk ske sk she sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk st sk ok sk sk sk sk st ok sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk skeok skok

McCarthy Corporation Civil penalty: ($3,000) 727233 10/05/09
(09/22/09)

st 3k ok sk sk ok s sk sk s sk ok sfe s sfe sk she sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk stk sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk ok s sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk s sk sfe sk sk sfe st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk kok
Lepi Enterprises, Inc. Civil penalty: ($3,750) 726529 10/08/09 09/11/09
(09/08/09)

3 ok sk e ok ok sk ok sk ok sk ok st ke sk sk sk ok sk s sk sk ke sk ke sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sheske sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ke sk sk ke sk

Pioneer Environmental Companies  Civil penalty: ($7,000)

(09/22/09) OEPA $2,100 727235 10/22/09
$3,500 727236  03/22/10
Bus Fund $1,400 727237 10/22/09

sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ok sie ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk ke sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sheske skeske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok st e sfe sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk ke sk

Total Environmental Services, LLC  Civil penalty: ($5,000)
(09/17/09) OEPA $4,000 10/01/09
Bus Fund $1,000 10/17/09

3k 2k sk ok sk ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sheske sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk ke st sk sk sk sk sk sk sheske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ok st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok s sk s sk sfe ok sk sk st e sk sk sk sk sk sk sfe sk ok sk sfe sk sfe sk sk sk ke sk

18 09/24/09



Milestone or Revenue Deadline C  Completion
Facility Name Requirement* ID # in F&O’s y/n Date
Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC Civil penalty: ($35,880)
(09/22/09) OEPA $28,704 727238 10/05/09
Bus Fund $7,176 727239 10/22/09
Submit weekly inspection records 11/14/10
Submit weekly inspection records 11/14/11
Submit results of static leak and 04/14/10
AJ/L ratio tests for 2010 09/14/10
Submit results of static leak and 04/14/11
A/L ratio tests for 2011 09/14/11

sk e sk o sk ok ok ok s o ke o ke st ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok ke sk ke st ke sk o sk o s o sk sk st sk s sk s e ok s s s oot s ot s st s o s st s st s st s o s o sk sk o ok o ke ok e o e ok sk sk sk s sk sk s sk s sk st sk sk sk sk sk ok ke ok

** FSC - Assigned to a Special Counsel
ACT - Account is being collected in house
UNC - Account has been placed in a currently uncollectible status
RTN - Returned from Special Counsel, Unpaid
PIF - Account is paid in full
SKP - Account is in the skip tracer desk

19

09/24/09



